Total financial assets 1,139 – – 576 1,715

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 15 – – – – 911 911

Deferred income 16 – – – – – –

Lease liabilities 19 15.21% – 48 386 – 434

Borrowings 20 17.00% – 1,835 – – 1,835

Total financial liabilities – 1,883 386 911 3,180

Net financial liabilities (1,465)

30 June 2024

Financial Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 9 2.60% 5,226 – – 3,516 8,742

Receivables 10 – – – – 23 23

Security Deposits – – 404 404

Total financial assets 5,226 – – 3,943 9,169

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 15 – – – – 1,526 1,526

Deferred income 16 – – – – 1,267 1,267

Lease liabilities 19 15.67% – 166 17 – 183

Borrowings 20 6.00% – 2,911 – – 2,911

Total financial liabilities – 3,077 17 2,793 5,887

Net financial assets 3,282

Net Fair Value

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities at balance date approximates their carrying amount.

COBALT BLUE HOLDINGS LIMITED� cobaltblueholdings.com60

Notes to Financial Statements continued

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At financial year end, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

Change in profit and equity:

2025 2024

$‘000 $‘000

Increase in interest rate by 2% p.a. 23 105
Decrease interest rate by 2% p.a. (23) (105)

26	 Cash Flow Information
2025 2024

$‘000 $‘000

(a)	 Reconciliation of loss after income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

Loss after income tax (6,099) (37,595)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation/amortisation 187 145
Exploration expenditure written off – 172
Impairment losses – 30,533
Share-based payments 984 609

Change in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase)/ Decrease in receivables 17 (1)
(Increase)/ Decrease in other assets 109 (21)
(Decrease)/Increase in payables/provisions (1,063) (398)
Increase/(Decrease) in deferred income (983) 889

Net cashflows used in operating activities (6,848) (5,667)

(b)  Non-Cash financing and investing activities

2025 2024

$‘000 $‘000

Acquisition of right of use assets by means of leases (note 12) 402 6
Share-based payments in exploration and evaluation assets 244 419

646 425

27	 Related Party Transactions
Key Management Personnel Compensation

Disclosures relating to directors and key management personnel, including remuneration and equity instruments disclosures, are
provided in the Remuneration Report contained within the Directors’ Report.

2025 2024

$ $

Short-Term Benefits (Salaries, fees and bonuses) 962,421 1,380,985
Post-Employment Benefits (Superannuation) 64,861 69,304
Termination Benefit 345,007 –
Equity Settled Share-Based Payments 582,670 572,575

1,954,959 2,022,864

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 61

28	 Operating Segments
A.	 Description of segments

The Group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports reviewed and used by the Chief Executive Officer and
Leadership Team to assess performance and determine the allocation of resources.

The Consolidated Entity is currently organised into three operating segments:

	a Broken Hill Cobalt Project – a proposed cobalt mining project forming part of a broader tenement holding comprising five
Exploration Licenses and two Mining Leases; and

	a Kwinana Cobalt Refinery Project – a proposed cobalt/nickel refinery located in Western Australia producing battery ready